
CITY OF SANTA BARBARA 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 

AGENDA DATE: February 15, 2022 

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 

FROM: Engineering Division, Public Works Department 

SUBJECT: Increase Funding For Water Main Replacement Design Services For 
FY23A Water Main Replacement 

RECOMMENDATION:  

That Council authorize the Public Works Director to amend a professional services 
agreement with Stantec Consulting Services Inc., Contract No. 26,272, in the amount of 
$302,000, for a total contract amount of $1,252,000 to allow for an additional engineering 
task. 

DISCUSSION: 

Background 

On June 5, 2018, Council received a presentation and approved an increase of the annual 
water main replacement goal from one percent to two percent, or approximately six miles 
of the total distribution system. Beginning in 2018, Council has authorized master 
contracts with a number of consulting firms to supplement engineering support for the 
Water Resources Division. On September 18, 2018 Council approved Contract 26,272, 
with Stantec Consulting Inc. (Stantec), for as-needed water main replacement 
professional design services. On February 4, 2020, Council approved the first 
amendment to this contract. Stantec has provided design services for the Fiscal Year 
2019, 2020, and 2021 water main replacement projects. 

Current Status 

Staff will be conducting a Request for Qualifications to re-authorize or add master 
agreements for this service in spring 2022. Staff is requesting an increase in contract 
authority because over seventy-five percent of the previously authorized amount is used. 
The Fiscal Year 2023A Water Main Replacement Project is ready for design. These 
services are need to maintain continuity implementing the fiscal year project. Stantec was 
selected through a Request for Proposals process, and has consistently performed these 
services for the previous fiscal year projects. This will be the final as-needed task issued 
for this contract.  

5-cDRAFT



Council Agenda Report 
Increase In Design Services For FY23A Water Main Replacement Project 
February 15, 2022 
Page 2 
 

BUDGET/FINANCIAL INFORMATION: 
 
Funding 
 
There are sufficient funds in the Fiscal Year 2022 Water Fund to pay for the increases 
requested 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 
 
Amending the current contract does not require California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) review. 
 
WATER COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:  
 
This item was presented to the Water Commission at its meeting on January 20, 2022, 
and the Commission voted X-X in support of staff’s recommendation. 
 
ATTACHMENT: Stantec Design Proposal FY23A Water Main Replacement 
 
PREPARED BY: Philip Maldonado, P.E., Interim Principal Engineer/VF/lm 
 
SUBMITTED BY: Clifford M. Maurer, P.E., Public Works Director 
 
APPROVED BY: City Administrator’s Office 

 

5-cDRAFT



1 

Second AMENDMENT to 

 

SANTA BARBARA CITY AGREEMENT NO. 26272 

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

This Amendment to Agreement No. 26272 is made as of _________________________ by and 

between the City of Santa Barbara (“City”) and Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (“Contractor”). 

It is mutually understood and agreed by the City and the Contractor that the Agreement No. 26272: 

1. The scope of work under the Original Agreement is amended to add the work

described in the Contractor’s letter dated December 13, 2021 attached to this

Amendment as Attachment A.

2. This Amendment increases the total compensation for all services under the

Agreement by $302,000 for a new not-to-exceed dollar amount of $1,252,000 for

all services.

3. The City and Contractor agree that, except as amended by this Agreement, all

terms and conditions of the Agreement No. 26272 remain in full force and effect,

and that the provisions of this Amendment shall become a part of the Agreement

as if fully written therein.

4. This Agreement may be executed in any number of original counterparts.  The

Agreement will be effective when all parties have executed the same counterpart,

or each party has executed separate counterparts and has delivered a copy of the

signature page of the counterpart to the other party.  Upon execution by all of the

parties, the counterparts shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

Counterparts or signature pages may be delivered via delivery of an original or

duplicate in person or by mail, or a duplicate, including scanned copy, in an

electronic format, including transmission by electronic mail, secure Internet drop-

box, facsimile, or similar other standard interchange format capable of

reproduction and storage.

DRAFTATTACHMENT



2 

 

 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement in triplicate as of the day 

and year first above written. 

 
By: _______________________________  

Clifford M. Maurer, P.E., Public Works 
Director 

 

 

Stantec Consulting Services Inc. __________  
 
 
 
 
 ___________________________________  
Signature  
 
 ___________________________________  
 Type or Print Name 
 
 ___________________________________  
Title 
 
 ___________________________________  
Address 
 
 ___________________________________  
City   State   Zip  
 
 ___________________________________  
Telephone Number 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
Ariel Pierre Calonne, City Attorney 
 
By:   

Daniel S. Hentschke 
Assistant City Attorney 

 

 

 

 

  

DRAFT



3 

 

Second AMENDMENT to 

SANTA BARBARA CITY AGREEMENT NO. 26272 

Attachment A 

DRAFT



4 

 

 

DRAFT



5 

 

 

DRAFT



6 

 

 

DRAFT



7 

 

 

DRAFT



8 

 

 

DRAFT



9 

 

 

DRAFT



10 

 

 

DRAFT



11 

 

 

DRAFT



12 

 

 
  

DRAFT



13 

 

  DRAFT



14 

 

Second AMENDMENT to 

SANTA BARBARA CITY AGREEMENT NO. 26272 

Attachment B 

  

DRAFT



15 

 

 
  

DRAFT



16 

 

Second AMENDMENT to 

SANTA BARBARA CITY AGREEMENT NO. 26272 

Attachment C

DRAFT



17 

 

  

DRAFT



18 

 

 

 
  

DRAFT



19 

 

 

DRAFT



20 

 

DRAFT



21 

 

 

DRAFT



22 

 

 
 

  

DRAFT



23 

 

 
  

DRAFT



24 

 

 
  

DRAFT



25 

 

 
  

DRAFT



26 

 

Second AMENDMENT to 

SANTA BARBARA CITY AGREEMENT NO. 26272 

Attachment D 

  

DRAFT



27 

 

 
  

DRAFT



28 

 

 

DRAFT


	2022-01-20_January_20_2022_Item_5c_Increase_Design_Svcs_Water_Main_Replacement
	Item_5c_Design_Svcs_Amendment_Water_Main_Replacement_Draft



